

Joseph P. Parkes, S. J. Chairman

Art Chang Richard J. Davis Courtney C. Hall Mark S. Piazza Members

Amy M. Loprest Executive Director

Sue Ellen Dodell General Counsel

October 3, 2013

By First Class Mail and C-ACCESS

Allison Feldman Authorized Representative – NYCLASS

FINAL BOARD DETERMINATION – EC2013 CAMPAIGN

The New York City Campaign Finance Board ("Board"), at a meeting held on October 3, 2013, made the following final determination concerning NYCLASS:

The Board determined that NYCLASS violated the Board Rules and that the Independent Spender, NYCLASS, and its Authorized Representative, Allison Feldman (collectively, the "Spender"), are jointly and severally liable for paying a \$1,560 penalty for failure to use a "paid for by" notice. *See* Board Rule 13-04. The Spender reported a phone bank for which the script submitted to the CFB did not include a "paid for by" notice. The script inaccurately states that the caller is "with the Yetta Kurland Campaign."

The Board determined that the amount due is \$1,560.

You must pay to the Board the full amount due of \$1,560 no later than November 11, 2013. Checks should be made payable to the "New York City Election Campaign Finance Fund," and mailed to the attention of Bethany M. Perskie, Associate Counsel, New York City Campaign Finance Board, 40 Rector Street, 7th Floor, New York, New York 10006, or delivered to the offices of the Board.

If the Board is not in receipt of the full \$1,560 by November 11, 2013, the Spender's name and the unpaid amount will be posted on the Board's Website and the Board may initiate a civil action against the Spender to compel payment.

You may challenge this final determination, within four months, in the New York State Supreme Court pursuant to Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

If you have any questions concerning this Final Board Determination, please contact Bethany M. Perskie, Associate Counsel, at (212) 306-7282 or bperskie@nyccfb.info.

signature on original

Sue Ellen Dodell General Counsel

NEW YORK CITY CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD

SED/BMP